
No. 06-3108

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

JANE ROE, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LARRY CRAWFORD, Director of the Missouri Department of Corrections, and
CYNTHIA PRUDDEN, Acting Superintendent, Women's Eastern Reception,
Diagnostic and Correctional Center, in their Official Capacities,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

DIANA KASDAN
SUSAN TALCOTT CAMP
CHARU A. CHANDRASEKHAR
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
212-549-2633

THOMAS M. BLUMENTHAL,
MBEN 25601, EDMo 2652
165 North Meramec Ave, Sixth Fl
St. Louis, MO 63105
314-727-2266

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT,
MBEN 44827, EDMo 518779
JAMES G. FELAKOS, MBEN 56356,
Federal Bar # JF6965
ACLU of Eastern Missouri
4557 Laclede Ave
St. Louis, MO 63108
314-361-3635

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 Practices and Policies for Providing
 Transports for Medical Care 2

 Transports for Pregnancy-Related Care..... 4

 The Origins and Substance of the Policy..... 7

 The Policy’s Impact on the Medical
 Needs of Pregnant Inmates 10

 The Policy’s Impact on Plaintiff Jane Roe 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The Court Should Affirm the District Court’s
 Holding That the Policy Violates Plaintiffs’
 Fourteenth Amendment Right to Choose Abortion 17

A.	Pregnant Inmates’ Right to Choose Abortion Is Constitutionally Protected	17
B.	The Policy Cannot Withstand Constitutional Scrutiny Under <i>Turner</i>	22
1.	The <i>Turner</i> Standard	23
2.	The District Court Correctly Held the Policy Fails the First <i>Turner</i> Prong.....	24
a)	The Policy “Is Not Related to Any Perceived Security Risk” That the Department Proffered in the Summary Judgment Proceedings Below	27
i.	The fact that risks are inherent in all outcounts cannot justify the Policy	28
ii.	Neither the presence of picketers, nor any other circumstance allegedly particular to abortion outcounts, justify the Policy	30
b)	The Department’s Newly Proffered Hypotheticals Have No Record Support and Are Irrelevant.....	34
3.	The Remaining <i>Turner</i> Factors Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor	37
a)	Plaintiffs Have No Alternative Means to Exercise Their Right	37
b)	Accommodating the Right Has No Ripple Effect on Others or on Prison Resources.....	39

c)	A Ready and Workable Alternative to the Policy Is Available.....	41
4.	Similar Decisions From Other Courts Support Affirmance	43
II.	The District Court Correctly Held That the Policy Constitutes Deliberate Indifference to Pregnant Inmates' Serious Medical Needs.....	47
A.	Under Relevant Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence, an Inmate Who Decides to Terminate Her Pregnancy Has a Serious Medical Need.....	48
B.	Undisputed Evidence Demonstrates That Plaintiffs Have a Serious Medical Need.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	57
	ADDENDUM	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	18
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	48-49
<i>Board v. Farnham</i> , 394 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	34
<i>Bryant v. Maffucci</i> , 923 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1991)	21, 45
<i>Canada v. Electric Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1211 (8th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Advance Terrazzo & Tile Co.</i> , 462 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Delker v. Maass</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1390 (D. Or. 1994).....	51
<i>Doe v. Arpaio</i> , No. 2004-009286, 2005 WL 2173988 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Aug. 25, 2005)	21, 22
<i>Doe v. Barron</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. Ohio 1999)	21, 22, 50
<i>Ellis v. Butler</i> , 890 F.2d 1001 (8th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	passim
<i>Forest Prods. Indus., Inc. v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1000 (8th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Garrett v. Elko</i> , No. 95-7939, 1997 WL 457667 (4th Cir. Aug. 12, 1997).....	51
<i>Gerber v. Hamilton</i> , 291 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Gibson v. Matthews</i> , 926 F.2d 532 (6th Cir. 1991)	45, 50

<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Hartsfield v. Colburn</i> , 371 F.3d 454 (8th Cir. 2004)	52, 55
<i>Hill v. McKinley</i> , 311 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1984)	18
<i>Jasperson v. Purolator Courier Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 736 (8th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Johnson v. Bowers</i> , 884 F.2d 1053 (8th Cir. 1989)	15, 51
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	17, 20, 50
<i>Krenik v. County of Le Sueur</i> , 47 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Love v. Reed</i> , 216 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2000)	37, 42
<i>Monmouth County Corr. Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)	passim
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	17, 23, 26
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	19, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	14, 20, 50, 52
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	17
<i>Quinn v. Nix</i> , 983 F.2d 115 (8th Cir. 1993)	24, 47
<i>Reed v. Faulkner</i> , 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988)	47
<i>Reprod. Health Serv. v. Webster</i> , 851 F.2d 1071 (8th Cir. 1988)	21, 28
<i>Robinson v. Hager</i> , 292 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 2002)	48

<i>Roe v. Crawford</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (W.D. Mo. 2005) stay denied, No. 05-3790 (8th Cir. Oct. 14, 2005), 126 S. Ct. 477 (2005).....	2
<i>Roe v. Crawford</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 942 (W.D. Mo. 2006)	1
<i>Roe v. Leis</i> , No. C-1-00-651, 2001 WL 1842459 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2001).....	21, 22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	49
<i>Salaam v. Lockhart</i> , 905 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>Southerland v. Thigpen</i> , 784 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Timm v. Gunter</i> , 917 F.2d 1093 (8th Cir. 1990).....	18, 26
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	passim
<i>Victoria W. v. Larpenter</i> , 369 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22, 45, 50
<i>Warren v. Fanning</i> , 950 F.2d 1370 (8th Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	18
<i>Williams v. Brimeyer</i> , 116 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1997)	24, 42
Statutes and Regulations	
10A N.J. Admin. Code, § 31-13.10(a)(3), (5)	43
20 Ill. Admin. Code § 415.30(j).....	43
28 C.F.R. § 551.23	43
Cal. Penal Code. § 3405.....	43
Other Authorities	
Bureau of Prisons Policy 6070.5.....	43

Minn. Dep't of Corrections Division
Directives 500.010, 500.108 (Nov. 7, 2006).....43
